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world. Sir, in such a situation I would
like to ask the hon. Ministezx how far the
production of IDPL has contributed to
Jessen our dependence on American im-
ports. If the contribution of IDPL is not
appreciable, may 1 know whether the
hon. Minister will give direction to them
to produce more pharmaceutical goods
with a view to lessening our dependence
on American imports appreciably ?

SHRI C. P, MAJHI : Sir, we have no
information regarding the pay-offy and
bribes given to IDPL or any other Indian
organisation. This is not our job, It is
the job of the Home Ministry and other
Ministries to look into it. Regarding the
expansion of IDPL and giving it a leading
role to meet the requirements of the
country, we have been giving a lot of
attention 1o it.

SHRI NABIN CHANDRA BURAGO-
HAIN : Is it a fact that the worst situa-
tion of unemployment has arisen in Cal-
cutta ? And against that, there is also easy
availability of talents. May I ask the hon.
Minister whether he will consider setting
up a unit of the IDPL at Calcutta to re-
lieve the situation ?

SHRI PRAKASHCHAND B. SETHI :
Sir. it is true that as far as the eastern
region is concerned, consisting of West
Bengal, Assam and other smaller States,
most of their requirements at present are
being met from Bombay pharmacentical
companies. But, at the moment, the .ques-
tion relates to Smith Stanistreet and Com-
pany. We, have this company under ac-
tive consideration. The management has
already been taken over, and we have in-
vested Rs. 60 lakhs. But the other ques-
tion will also receive our attention.

DR. RAJAT KUMAR CHAKRA-
BARTI : Sir. the hon. Minister just now
s.tated in answer to part (b) of the ques-
tion : “No. Does not arise.” This is about
the question of there being a big inventory.
But about a week ago, the same question
came up and the hon. Minister replied
that because of the large accumulation
of stocks, the production had been cut
down from Rs. 34 lakhs in November to
Rs, {9 lakhs in February. Actually the
ques.txon was put because the IDPL s
forcing those items on Smith Stanistreet
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and Company which have a tendency to
create accumulated stocks, but they are
not supplying those raw materials the pro-
ducts of which have a ready market, If
they supply the required raw materials
and give only 30-—40+days’ credit for them,
there should not be any large stock or any
large inventory. So the question has not
been answered. The main question is
whether the raw materials, the products
or formulations of which have a good
market, are being supplied by the IDPL
or not. The inventory there is already
about Rs, 40 lakhs, as per the admission of
the hon. Minister in reply to last weeks’
question

SHRI PRAKASHCHAND B. SETHI :
Sir, the production of this company has
now more or less picked up in the last
three months and the inventory is also
under control and it is gradually going
down. Therefore, it is not correct to say
that the IDPL is not supplying the requisite
raw materials to this company. As a
matter of fact. the IDPL is the authorised
controller and they are very much interest-
ed in the upbringing of this factory.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Next question,
Strength of Judges in Supreme Court

%427, SHRI S. W. DHABE : Will the
Minister of LAW, JUSTICE AND COM-
PANY AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government propose to in-
crease the strength of Judges in the Sup-
reme Court; if so, the details thereof;
and

(b) what arrangements are being made
to provide additional court rooms and
other amenities for the additional Judges ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF LAW. JUSTICE AND
COMPANY AFFAIRS (SHRI BEDA-
BRATA BARUA) : (a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise,
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‘SHRI BEDABRATA BARUA : Sir,
‘this is not a matter that could be settled
by the Government. 1 think the Supreme
Court by tradition has a longer vacation.
J do not think we should grudge it.

SHRIMATI SUMITRA G. KULKARNI:
At present, it is only the High Court
Judges who are made Judges of the Sup-
reme Court. 1 would like to know from
‘the hon. Minister whether he will consider
.appointing directly to the Supreme Court
Bench eminent lawyers and advocates.
After all, they are being appointed to the
High Courts and we should continue that
system whereby we have the benefit of
the knowledge of these new lawyers and
advocates who are doing practice, on the
Supreme Court Bench. Will the hon.
Minister consider this proposal ?

SHRT BEDABRATA BARUA: Sir,
this is a sugeestion for action. In any
case, on these matters the proposals come
from the Supreme Court and the Govern-
ment considers those proposals. Then
people are selected. T do not like to say
anything more.
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MR. CHAIRMAN : He said there is no
necessity.

SHR] JAGDISH JOSHI :
wered my question ?

SHRI BEDABRATA BARUA : It is not
that Supreme Court cases are pending for
a long time, In fact the Supreme Court
has taken action recently to expedite the
disposal of cases, It has been found that
there are some groups of cases pemling
which are due to writ petitions. Otherwise
large numbers of dases are disposed of.
Government does not feel that the arrears
before the Supreme Court are very large.

SHRI SAWAISINGH SISODIA : Cofn-
sidering the number of pending cases, I
would like to know from the hon. Minister
as to what are the other important criteria
or principles for increasing or decreasing
the number of Judges in the Supreme Court,

SHRI BEDABRATA BARUA: The
number is ingreassd from time to  time.
Ag the hon. House knows we started with
three. Then the mumber has been increas-
ed up to fourteen now. This was done only
in 1971. The Government has np proposals
from the Supreme Court to increase the
number beyond fourteen. As and when
the necessity arises and if the Government
feels that there is no other way to expedite
disposal of cases, then the strength may be
further ingreased.

SHRI SAWAISINGH SISODIA : What
is the principle ?

SHRI BEDABRATA BARUA :
pends on the quantity of work.

Has he ans-

It de-

Separation of Indian Surgical Instruments
of Madras from Indian Drugs and Pharma-
ceuticals Ltd.

#428. SHRT SAWAISINGH SISODIA :¥

SHRI HARSH DEO
MALAVIYA :
SHRI SARDAR AMJAD ALIL:

Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND
FERT]LISERS be pleased to state :

=The question was actually asked on the
fioor of the House by Shri Sawaisingh

Sisodia.



